

BYLAW NO. 1405

A Bylaw to authorize certain City Officers and Employees to enter on any property in the City to ascertain whether City bylaws are being complied with

WHEREAS The Municipal Act R.S.B.C. 1979, C. 290 authorized Council, by bylaw, to appoint officers, employees and agents of the municipality to enter at all reasonable times on any property to determine if the bylaws of the municipality are being complied with.

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks, in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Grand Forks Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw No. 1405, 1993".
- 2. Where Council, having the authority, directs that a matter or thing be done by a person or that a regulation be observed, the City Clerk and Building/Licence Inspector / Bylaw Enforcement Officer of the City are hereby authorized to enter, at all reasonable times, on any property in the City to ascertain whether the requirement is being met or the regulation is being observed.
- 3. The City Clerk and the Building/Licence Inspector / Bylaw Enforcement Officer are appointed for the purpose of enforcing the City's bylaws.

INTRODUCED this 6th day of December, 1993.

Read a FIRST time this 6th day of December, 1993.

Read a SECOND time this 6th day of December, 1993.

Read a THIRD time this 6th day of December, 1993.

•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	/	Page	2
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	------	---

RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 20th day of December, 1993.

Y. Sugimoto - Mayor

<u>C E R T I F I C A T E</u>

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of City of Grand Forks Bylaw Enforcement Bylaw No. 1405, 1993.

Clerk of the City Council of the City of Grand Forks